

S/L 9  
09.02.2026  
Court. No. 25  
Sourav

**WPA 20133 of 2025**

**Pei May Chinese High & Anr.  
Vs.  
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

*Mr. Saptansu Basu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Banerjee  
Ms. Ankita Baid  
Mr. S. N. Panda*

*...for the petitioners.*

*Mr. Amal Kr. Sen, Ld. AAG  
Mr. Jahar Lal De, Ld. AGP  
Ms. Debarati Sen (Bose)*

*...for the State.*

*Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty  
Mr. Rameshwar Sinha*

*...for the Union of India.*

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that on February 16, 2026, there is Chinese New Year but 200 CISF personnel have occupied the premises. It is not possible for the petitioners to celebrate Chinese New Year. Accordingly, learned counsel for the State prays for a day's accommodation to ascertain whether some of the CISF personnel can be shifted to alternative premises.
2. In view of the above, let the matter appear on February 12, 2026 at the top under the heading "**Urgent Motion**".

**(Krishna Rao, J.)**