

S/L 10
13.02.2026
Court. No. 25
suvayan

WPA 20133 of 2025

Pei May Chinese High School & Anr.
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Saptangshu Basu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sourav Banerjee
Ms. Ankita Baid
Mr. Sachidananda Panda

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Amal Kr. Sen, ld. A.A.G.
Mr. Jahar Lal De, AGP
Ms. Debarati Sen (Bose)

...for the State.

Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty
Mr. Rameshwar Sinha

...for U.O.I.

1. In terms of the order passed by this Court dated February 9, 2026, the learned A.A.G. has handed over two communications dated February 10, 2026 and February 11, 2026. By a communication dated February 10, 2026, the Senior Special Secretary, Home and Hill Affairs Department requested the I.G, C.I.S.F., N.E.S.-II, Kolkata, C.I.S.F. Complex to vacate five to six rooms so occupied by C.I.S.F. personnel in the Pei May Chinese High School for period of seven days with effect from February 13, 2026 in order to facilitate the School authorities to celebrate the ensuing Chinese New Year on February 16, 2026.
2. On receipt of the letter, the Group Commandant, C.I.S.F. Group, Headquarters, Kolkata sent a communication to the Senior Special Secretary, Home and Hill Affairs Department dated February 11, 2026 intimating that as

per the request made in the letter dated February 10, 2026 the C.I.S.F. has duly vacated temporarily in order to facilitate the School authorities to celebrate the ensuing Chinese New Year on February 16, 2026.

3. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that though the authorities have submitted the instruction received from the authority but he has got the instruction that the rooms have not been handed over to the School authorities for celebrating Chinese New Year. Accordingly, this Court has adjourned the matter and fixed the matter at 2.00 p.m. and directed both the parties to ensure that the eight rooms out 18 rooms may be vacated and handed over the School authorities for celebrating the Chinese New Year.
4. When the matter is taken up for hearing at 2.00 p.m., the learned advocate appearing for the C.I.S.F. has handed over a copy of the letter dated February 13, 2026 addressed to the President of the School enclosing the letter dated February 11, 2026.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner is present in Court and informed that still the rooms have not been handed over to the petitioners.
6. Considered the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties perused the documents supplied by the authorities, this Court has appointed Mr. Arya Nandi (Mob. No. 9804343249) as a Special Officer. The Group Commandant, C.I.S.F. is directed to hand over peaceful vacant possession of eight rooms out of 18 rooms

excluding the rooms which are already in possession of the petitioners to Special Officer in presence of the petitioners and after taking possession of eight rooms, the Special Officer shall hand over the same to the petitioners. The Special Officer is directed to prepare proper document for handing over and taking over possession of eight rooms.

7. The remuneration of the Special Officer is fixed Rs. 5,000/- and the same shall be paid by the petitioners. The Special Officer is directed to file report on February 16, 2026.
8. Let the matter appear on February 16, 2026 under the same heading for filing report by Special Officer.

(Krishna Rao, J.)