

**16.02.2026**  
Court No.25  
D/L No.11  
S. Gayen

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
**Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction**  
**Appellate Side**

**WPA 20133 of 2025**

**Pei may Chinese High School & Anr.**  
**Versus**  
**State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Saptangshu Basu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Banerjee  
Ms. Anketa Baid  
Mr. Sachidananda Panda

...for the Petitioners

Mr. Amal Kr. Sen, Ld. AAG  
Mr. Jahar Lal De, Ld. AGP  
Ms. Debarati Sen

...for the State

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Ld. DSGI  
Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty  
Mr. Rameshwar Sinha

...for the Union of India

Mr. Arya Nandi

...for the Special Officer

1. The Special Officer submits that in terms of the order passed by this Court dated 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2026, eight rooms were handed over to the petitioners for celebrating Chinese New Year.
2. Learned counsel for the Union of India submits that though the CISF personnel have vacated the eight rooms but 130 CISF personnel have been accommodated in ten rooms. Due to which they are facing difficulties and they are sleeping on the verandah. He submits that if the festival is over and till the State Government takes necessary arrangements

for alternative rooms, the CISF personnel may be allowed to continue with the eight rooms after completion of Chinese New Year.

3. Mr. Amal Kr. Sen, learned AAG appearing for the State submits on instructions that the State Government will take necessary steps for accommodating the CISF personnel in the alternative premises by 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 and the CISF personnel will vacate the premises by 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
4. In view of above, the State Government is directed to file an affidavit by way of undertaking through the Secretary of the concerned department stating that the State will take necessary steps for accommodating the CISF personnel in the alternative premises and will vacate the premises of the petitioners by 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
5. Let the affidavit be filed on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the petitioners.
6. Let the matter appear on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 at 1 pm.
7. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

***(Krishna Rao, J.)***