

S/L 12
25.03.2026
Court. No. 25
suvayan

WPA 20133 of 2025

Pei May Chinese High School & Anr.
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Saptangshu Basu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sourav Banerjee
Ms. Ankita Baid
Mr. Sachidananda Panda

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Amal Kr. Sen, ld. A.A.G.
Mr. Jahar Lal De, AGP
Ms. Debarati Sen (Bose)

...for the State.

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dwijadas Chakraborty
Mr. Rameshwar Sinha

...for U.O.I.

1. Mr. Sen, learned A.A.G. had filed the report affirmed by the Secretary, Department of Home and Hill Affairs, Government of West Bengal stating as follows:

“3. Accordingly, the undersigned being the Secretary to the Department of Home & Hill Affairs of Government of West Bengal, on behalf of State of West Bengal, do hereby solemnly affirm and undertake that the State of West Bengal shall vacate the Pei May Chinese High School situated on P-1 & 2 Iswar Mondal Lane, South Tangra, Kolkata – 700046 by 30th April, 2026 upon taking steps for alternative accommodation of CISF personnel who are now staying there.”

2. Learned counsel appearing of the Union of India submits that there are altogether 130 CISF personnel have been accommodated in the total 18 rooms but as per the order passed by this Court eight rooms have been vacated and as such many of the CISF Officers who have vacated the

room are in the varanda of the said school. The learned counsel submits that the CISF Officers are facing difficulties and as such he prays for a direction upon the school authorities to allow the CISF personnel to remain in the eight rooms till April 30, 2026, or till the administration will make necessary alternative arrangement for residence of the CISF personnel.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no objection if the CISF personnel will occupy further eight rooms altogether 18 rooms subject to vacate the said premises by April 30, 2026 as per the undertaking filed by the Secretary, Department of Home and Hill Affairs, Government of West Bengal.
4. Considered the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties the petitioners are directed to allow the CISF personnel to occupy the eight rooms which have been vacated by an order dated February 16, 2026 till the April 30, 2026 or till the alternative arrangement made by the State whichever is earlier.
5. The petitioners are directed to hand over the eight rooms to the CISF Officials to occupy the same by tomorrow that is on March 26, 2026.
6. List the matter on April 28, 2026.
7. The Special Officer has submitted the report; let the same be kept with the record.
8. The Special Officer discharged from this case as a Special Officer appointed by this Court.

(Krishna Rao, J.)